Cash flows from financing activities  -

  57

2 months ended

31-Dec-20

Reviewed

A$

Proceeds from the issue of shares 354

Proceeds from borrowings 527

Net cash flows from financing activities 881

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 354

58

7.7 Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the historical statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020 and the Pro Forma

Statement of Financial Position assuming both the Minimum and Maximum Subscription under the Public Offer.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily

indicative of the Company’s view of its future financial position.

Arcadia Acquisitions Eliminations

Subsequent

events

Minimum Minimum Maximum Maximum

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

 A$  A$  A$  A$  A$  A$  A$  A$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 163,885 2,458  - 105,015 5,236,182 5,507,540 5,705,633 5,976,991

Trade and other receivables 39,146 2,946 (39,146)  - - 2,946  - 2,946

Total current assets 203,031 5,404 (39,146) 105,015 5,236,182 5,510,486 5,705,633 5,979,937

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation

assets - 12,575,364 - - - 12,575,364 31,250 12,606,614

Plant and equipment - 20,615 - - - 20,615 - 20,615

Other receivables - 9,584 - - - 9,584 - 9,584

Total non-current assets  - 12,605,563  - -  - 12,605,563  31,250 12,636,813

Total assets 203,031 12,610,967 (39,146) 105,015 5,236,182 18,116,049 5,736,883 18,616,750

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 45,656 1,150 - -  - 46,806  - 46,806

Borrowings 5,500  - -  - - 5,500 - 5,500

Total current liabilities 51,156 1,150  - -  - 52,306  - 52,306

  59

Arcadia Acquisitions Eliminations

Subsequent

events

Minimum Minimum Maximum Maximum

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

 A$   A$   A$   A$   A$   A$   A$   A$

Non-current liabilities

Loans from shareholders  -  2,209  -  -  -  2,209  -  2,209

Borrowings  -  132,608  (39,146)  -  (93,462) -  (93,462) -

Total non-current liabilities  -  134,817  (39,146)  -  (93,462) 2,209  (93,462) 2,209

Total liabilities 51,156  135,967  (39,146)  -  (93,462) 54,515  (93,462) 54,515

Net assets 151,875  12,475,000   -  105,015  5,329,644 18,061,534  5,830,345  18,562,235

Equity

Issued capital 244,985  9,000,000  -  105,015  5,916,556  15,266,556  6,381,050  15,731,050

Reserves  -   830,000  -   -  591,700  1,421,700  616,700  1,446,700

Accumulated losses (93,110)  -   -  -  (1,178,612) (1,271,722) (1,173,655) (1,266,765)

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent
151,875  9,830,000  -  105,015  5,329,644  15,416,534  5,824,095  15,910,985

Non-controlling interests  -  2,645,000  -   -   -  2,645,000   6,250  2,651,250

Total equity 151,875  12,475,000   -  105,015  5,329,644 18,061,534  5,830,345  18,562,235

  60

7.8 Description of pro forma adjustments

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been derived from the historical

statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020, after

reflecting the Directors’ pro forma adjustments for the following subsequent

events and other transactions which are proposed to occur immediately before

or following completion of the Offers, as if they had occurred at

31 December 2020.

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in relation to the

[…]

Costs of the Offers 7.8(g)   (663,818) (694,367)

   5,236,182  5,705,633

Pro forma cash and cash

equivalents   5,507,540  5,976,991

(b) Borrowings (non-current)

Note

Reviewed

Minimum Maximum

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

$ $ $

Borrowings (non-current)   -  -  -

Arcadia borrowings as at

31 December 2020   -   -

Borrowings acquired

through Acquisitions

7.8(a)

-(c)   132,608  132,608

Elimination of

intercompany loans 7.8(d)   (39,146) (39,146)

  65

Note

Reviewed

Minimum Maximum

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

$ $ $

Pro forma adjustments:

Repayment of loan

through issue of Shares
7.8(h)

  (93,462) (93,462)

Pro forma borrowings

(non-current)   -  -

(c) Issued share capital

Minimum Maximum

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

No. of Shares $ No. of Shares $

Issued share

capital 83,000,100  15,266,556  85,500,100  15,731,050

Arcadia issued

capital as at 31

December 2020 2,449,950  244,985  2,449,950  244,985

Shares to be issued

in connection with

the Acquisitions:

Shares issued for

the ORP

Acquisition 41,250,000  8,250,000  41,250,000  8,250,000

Shares issued for

the Karibib

Acquisition 2,500,000  500,000  2,500,000  500,000

Shares issued for

the BME

Acquisition 1,250,000  250,000  1,250,000  250,000

45,000,000  9,000,000  45,000,000  9,000,000

Subsequent

events:

Pre-IPO capital

raising 1,050,150  105,015  1,050,150  105,015

Pro forma

adjustments:

Shares to be issued

pursuant to the

Public Offer 29,500,000  5,900,000  32,000,000  6,400,000

Costs of the Offers  -  (391,744)  -  (427,250)

Conversion of loan 5,000,000  1,000,000  5,000,000  1,000,000

Cost of Lead

Manager Options  -  (540,450)  -  (540,450)

  66

Minimum Maximum

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

 Pro forma

Unaudited

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-20

No. of Shares $ No. of Shares $

Cost of Raubex

Options  -  (51,250)  -  (51,250)

  34,500,000  5,916,556  37,000,000  6,381,050

Pro forma issued

share capital  83,000,100  15,266,556 85,500,100  15,731,050

Pursuant to the Offers, the Company will issue 4,500,000 Options to

CPS Capital in its capacity as lead manager and a further 500,000